
~'
•

ver'ZOlJbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

January 28, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-01

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5
Grandfather Residential and Small Business Services

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC TariffNo. 5.

Sheet No.
2
4
19
62.1

Revision No.
66
5
5
Original

Verizon Business proposes to grandfather residential and small business services,
and respectfully requests an effective date of February 1,2009.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
66th Revised Sheet NO.2

Cancels 65th Revised Sheet NO.2

Sheets 1through 350 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown,

*Issued

Sheet
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
7.0.1
7.1
8
9
10
11
11.0.0.1
11.0.1
11.1
12
13
13.1
14
15
15.1
16
17
18
19
19.1
20
21
21.1
22
23
24
25

Revision
1
66
8
5
2
3
17
16
7
3
7
28
35
1
10
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
2
6
2
5
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*

*

*

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO, 5
5th Revised Sheet NO.4

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet NO.4

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet Revision

61 Original
62 Original
62.1 Original *
63 Original
64 Original
65 Original
66 Original
67 Original
68 Original
69 Original
70 Original
71 Original
72 1
73 Original
74 Original
75 1
76 1
77 2
78 1
79 1
80 1
81 Original
81.1 1
82 1
83 1
84 1
85 1
86 Original
87 Original
88 Original
89 Original
90 1

*Issued

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
dlbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
5th Revised Sheet No. 19

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 19

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

SUBJECT
Service Rearrangements
Special Conditions Governing Operator Services
Specific Regulations Governing Company 800 Service
Spectrum I
Spectrum II
Start of Billing

Telecommunications Relay Service ("TRS")
Terminal Equipment
Timing of Calls
Travel 800

Ultra Service
Ultra Plus Service
Use of Service

SECTION 11
2.15
2.16
2.17
6.1.2
6.13

3.2

3.30.1
3.4
3.1

6.4.1

6.1.4
6.1.5
2.19 N

11 The sections listed identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former
tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff No.4.

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkw¥, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC,
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 2- RULES AND REGULATIONS

2,19 Use of Service

FL PSC TARIFF NO, 5
Original Sheet No, 62,1

Effective February 1, 2009, the Company will no longer offer presubscribed long distance service N
to new residential and small business customers in areas in which local exchange service is
provided by any subsidiary or affiliate of Verizon not subject to this tariff, Residential and small
business customers currently subscribed to Company long distance service will no longer be able
to move, add to, or change the service to which they are subscribed, except that customers may
switch to adifferent Company service for which they are eligible if they wish, and customers of
local/long distance integrated service may cance/local features on their service if they wish, All
residential and small business end users will continue to be able to access the Company network
and will be subject to this tariff on anon-presubscribed basis, e,g, collect calling, "dial around"
services, or where their local exchange carrier installs the Company as the long distance PIC
without the customer directly signing up with the Company for any calling plan, N

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009


