

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy Alpharetta, GA 30022

January 28, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-01

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5

Grandfather Residential and Small Business Services

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No.	Revision No.	
2	66	
4	5	
19	5	
62.1	Original	

Verizon Business proposes to grandfather residential and small business services, and respectfully requests an effective date of February 1, 2009.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager

Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 350 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

<u>Sheet</u> 1 2 3 4 5	Revision
1 "	1
2	66 *
3	8
4	5 *
5	2 3
6	
7	17
7.0.1	16
7.1	7 3 7
8	3
9	
10	28
11	35
11.0.0.1	1
11.0.1	10
11.1	1
12	1
13	1 2 1 2 1 2 6
13.1	2
14	1
15	2
15.1	1
16	2
17	6
18	2
19	2 5 *
19.1	1
20	Original
21	Original
21.1	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
	ongina

*Issued

ISSUED: January 28, 2009

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 4

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet	Revision
61 62 62.1 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71	Original
72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79	Original Original 1 1 2 1 1 1
81 81.1 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89	Original 1 1 1 1 Original Original Original Original Original

*Issued

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 19 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 19

Ν

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

SUBJECT	SECTION 1/	
Service Rearrangements	2.15 2.16 2.17	
Special Conditions Governing Operator Services		
Specific Regulations Governing Company 800 Service		
Spectrum I	6.1.2	
Spectrum II	6.1.3	
Start of Billing	3.2	
Telecommunications Relay Service ("TRS")	3.30.1	
Terminal Equipment	3.4	
Timing of Calls	3.1	
Travel 800	6.4.1	
Ultra Service	6.1.4	
Ultra Plus Service	6.1.5	
Use of Service	2.19	

ISSUED: January 28, 2009

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

^{1/} The sections listed identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff No. 4.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.19 Use of Service

Effective February 1, 2009, the Company will no longer offer presubscribed long distance service to new residential and small business customers in areas in which local exchange service is provided by any subsidiary or affiliate of Verizon not subject to this tariff. Residential and small business customers currently subscribed to Company long distance service will no longer be able to move, add to, or change the service to which they are subscribed, except that customers may switch to a different Company service for which they are eligible if they wish, and customers of local/long distance integrated service may cancel local features on their service if they wish. All residential and small business end users will continue to be able to access the Company network and will be subject to this tariff on a non-presubscribed basis, e.g. collect calling, "dial around" services, or where their local exchange carrier installs the Company as the long distance PIC without the customer directly signing up with the Company for any calling plan.

N

Ν